
i 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

 

 
SPANISH HEIGHTS ACQUISITION 
COMPANY, LLC; SJC VENTURES 
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a SJC 
VENTURES, LLC, 
 

Petitioners, 
 
v. 
 
THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
COURT OF THE STATE OF 
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE 
HONORABLE JOANNA KISHNER, 
DISTRICT JUDGE 
 

 Respondents, 
 
CBC PARTNERS I, LLC; CBC 
PARTNERS, LLC; 5148 SPANISH 
HEIGHTS, LLC; KENNETH ANTOS 
AND SHEILA NEUMANN-ANTOS,; 
DACIA, LLC, 
 

Real Parties In 
Interest. 

 

 
Supreme Court Case No.: 84149 
 
Dist. Ct. Case No.: A-20-813439-B 
 
 

 

PETITIONER’S PETITION FOR REHEARING 

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County 

The Honorable Joanna Kishner, District Judge 

 
JOSEPH A. GUTIERREZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9046 
DANIELLE J. BARRAZA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 13822 
MAIER GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES 
8816 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Telephone:  (702) 629-7900 
Facsimile:  (702) 629-7925 
Email: jag@mgalaw.com 
  djb@mgalaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners 

Electronically Filed
Feb 17 2022 02:58 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 84149   Document 2022-05356

mailto:jag@mgalaw.com
mailto:djb@mgalaw.com


ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................ 1 

II. DISCUSSION ...................................................................................................... 3 

A. APPLICABLE REHEARING STANDARD………..…………………………...…3 

B. THE COURT’S ORDER OVERLOOKED THE IMMEDIACY OF THE 

RESIDENTIAL FORECLOSURE SALE……………………………………..…..4 

C. A Residential (Not Commercial) Foreclosure Sale Took Place……….....5 

D. The Foreclosure Sale Violated SHAC’s Bankruptcy Plan…………...….6 

III. CONCLUSION ............................................................................................... 10 

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE……………...………...11 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ............................................................................ 13 

  



iii 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

Cases 

Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 126 Nev. 606, 608–09, 245 P.3d 1182, 

1184 (2010) ............................................................................................................. 3 

Dixon v. Thatcher, 103 Nev. 414, 416, 742 P.2d 1029, 1030 (1987) ........................ 5 

In re Herrman11 U.S.C.§ 1107n, 100 Nev. 149, 151, 679 P.2d 246, 247 (1984) .... 4 

In re Temporary Custody of Five Minors, 105 Nev. 441, 777 P.2d 901 (1989) ....... 3 

In re: Spanish Heights Acquisition Company, United States Bankruptcy Court, 

District of Nevada, Case 21-10501-nmc ................................................................ 7 

Nevada Escrow Service, Inc. v. Crockett, 91 Nev. 201, 533 P.2d 471 (1975) .......... 5 

Statutes 

11 U.S.C. §1141(a) .................................................................................................... 7 

11 U.S.C.§ 1107 ......................................................................................................... 7 

NRS 107 ..................................................................................................................... 5 

NRS 107.015 ..........................................................................................................2, 6 

NRS 107.080 .............................................................................................................. 5 

NRS 107.0805 ........................................................................................................2, 6 

NRS 34.170 ................................................................................................................ 1 

Rules 

32(a)(7) .....................................................................................................................11 

Nev. R. App. P. 40(c)(2) ............................................................................................ 3 

NRAP 28 ..................................................................................................................11 

NRAP 28(e)(1) .........................................................................................................11 

NRAP 29(e) ..............................................................................................................11 

NRAP 32 ..................................................................................................................11 

NRAP 32(a)(4) .........................................................................................................11 

NRAP 32(a)(5) .........................................................................................................11 

NRAP 32(a)(6) .........................................................................................................11 



iv 

NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) ....................................................................................................11 

NRAP 3A(b)(3) .......................................................................................................... 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This matter should be reheard because the Court erred in determining that 

writ intervention was not warranted in this case involving the imminent foreclosure 

sale of a residential property.   

Writ relief is available when there is no “plain, speedy and adequate remedy 

in the ordinary course of law.”  NRS 34.170.  Respectfully, with a foreclosure sale 

set to take place on Tuesday, February 1, 2022, and the district court denying the 

Petitioners’ motion for TRO/injunctive relief seeking to vacate the sale on Friday, 

January 28, 2022, the most prudent option to Petitioners was seeking writ relief, as 

going through the appeal process would not result in a speedy and adequate remedy.  

Further, the minutes from the January 28, 2022 hearing on Petitioners’ 

motion for TRO/injunctive relief reflect that the district court considered this to be 

a “commercial” foreclosure proceeding because it involved “ownership by an 

LLC.”  See Exhibit 1, 1/28/2022 Court Minutes.  The district court order (just filed 

today 2/17/22) indicates that the Property “has been used in a commercial-like 

context, not owner occupied, and not a personal residence.”  See Exhibit 2, 2/17/22 

Order. 

To the contrary, this was not a commercial foreclosure sale.  The Property at 

issue (located at 5148 Spanish Heights Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89148, with 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 163-29-615-007) is undisputedly a residentially-zoned 



2 

single-family home and is used as a single-family residence.  Pursuant to NRS 

107.015, “residential foreclosure” means the “sale of a single-family residence under 

a power of sale granted by NRS 107.0805.”  The Property is a single-family 

residence in the Spanish Hills subdivision, being used by a family as their primary 

place of residence.  See PA0275-PA0276 (Jay Bloom confirming via declaration that 

he personally resides at the Property with his wife, son, his son’s friend and his 

octogenarian mother-in-law, and three rescue dogs).  Writ relief was sought to obtain 

guidance from the Court regarding the fact that this was a residential foreclosure 

sale, not a commercial foreclosure sale, and the sale was preceded by an improper 

demand for payment of an amount in excess of the amount due by nearly $500,000.  

The fact that an LLC owns a property does not convert that property to a commercial 

property.   

Finally, new evidence has come to light indicating that real party in interest 

5148 Spanish Heights, LLC (the entity that conducted the foreclosure sale) violated 

Petitioner Spanish Heights Acquisition Company, LLC’s (“SHAC”) Confirmed 

Bankruptcy Plan by issuing a foreclosure payoff demand in excess of the claim it 

was entitled to collect under the Bankruptcy Plan.  The blatant violation of the 

Confirmed Bankruptcy Plan precluded SHAC from redeeming the Property prior to 

the foreclosure sale at the agreed-upon claim amount of $7 million, as 5148 Spanish 

Heights, LLC was demanding $7,500,000.  



3 

All of these factors warrant rehearing by this Court, with Petitioners seeking 

an order vacating the foreclosure sale that took place on February 1, 2022 (See 

Exhibit 3, Trustee’s Deed of Sale), reversing the district court’s order denying 

injunctive relief, and voiding the resultant Trustee’s Deed (Ex. 3).  Petitioner simply 

seeks to redeem the Property by paying the actual amount due under the Confirmed 

Bankruptcy Plan ($7 million) and not the excess $500,000 which was demanded in 

by 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC’s in violation of its allowed claim.  

II. DISCUSSION 

A. APPLICABLE REHEARING STANDARD 

 Nev. R. App. P. 40(c)(2) provides the following circumstances in which the 

Court may consider rehearings: 

(A) When the court has overlooked or misapprehended a material fact in the 

record or a material question of law in the case, or 

(B) When the court has overlooked, misapplied or failed to consider a statute, 

procedural rule, regulation or decision directly controlling a dispositive 

issue in the case. 

 

Under the Court's “long established practice, rehearings are not granted to 

review matters that are of no practical consequence.”  Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & 

Rubber Co., 126 Nev. 606, 608–09, 245 P.3d 1182, 1184 (2010) (citation omitted). 

“Rather, a petition for rehearing will be entertained only when the court has 

overlooked or misapprehended some material matter, or when otherwise necessary 



4 

to promote substantial justice.”  Id.  (quoting In re Herrmann, 100 Nev. 149, 151, 

679 P.2d 246, 247 (1984)).  

As set forth herein, rehearing is appropriate to allow the Court to consider 

several factual and legal points the Court misapprehended or overlooked, and to 

promote substantial justice in light of the fact that a residential foreclosure sale took 

place following the denial of injunctive relief, with the district court also granting an 

order to vacate on February 15, 2022.  Exhibit 4, 2/15/22 Court Minutes. 

B. THE COURT’S ORDER OVERLOOKED THE IMMEDIACY OF THE 

RESIDENTIAL FORECLOSURE SALE 

In its order issued on February 1, 2022, this Court determined that “we are not 

convinced that our extraordinary and discretionary intervention is warranted.”  

Petitioners respectfully submit that this Court may have overlooked the immediacy 

of the residential foreclosure sale.  While Petitioners acknowledge that they may 

appeal an order denying an injunction pursuant to NRAP 3A(b)(3), doing so in the 

normal course would have been futile, as the hearing resulting in the denial of  

injunctive relief was conducted on January 28, 2022, with the residential foreclosure 

sale scheduled to take place on February 1, 2022.   

Petitioners simply did not have sufficient time to go through the standard 

appeal process, which is why writ relief was sought.  As the Court is aware, real 

property and its attributes are considered unique and the loss thereof results in the 



5 

very definition of irreparable harm.  Dixon v. Thatcher, 103 Nev. 414, 416, 742 P.2d 

1029, 1030 (1987), see also Nevada Escrow Service, Inc. v. Crockett, 91 Nev. 201, 

533 P.2d 471 (1975) (Denial of injunction to stop foreclosure reversed because legal 

remedy inadequate).  Any conduct impeding the marketability and transferability of 

property free from defects in title is an affront to Nevada public policy. 

Petitioners respectfully submit that their best (and only feasible) option was 

seeking writ relief, which is why the writ petition was filed on January 28, 2022. 

C. A RESIDENTIAL (NOT COMMERCIAL) FORECLOSURE SALE TOOK 

PLACE BASED ON AN INFLATED PAYMENT DEMAND 

Real party in interest 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC has already conceded, 

through its January 2021 Notice of Default, that this is a residential foreclosure sale 

being conducted pursuant to NRS 107.  See PA0315, stating that “the beneficiary 

and/or mortgage servicer of the deed of trust has caused a trustee to exercise the 

power of sale pursuant to NRS 107.080.”    

 Nevertheless, 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC took the position at the injunction 

hearing on January 28, 2022 that NRS 107 (the very statute that it cited to in its 

Notice of Default) “does not apply” because the Property was used as collateral for 

commercial transactions that took place between the prior owner Kenneth Antos and 

CBC Partners I, LLC.  Ex. 2.  Additionally, the district court noted that because the 

Property is not in Jay Bloom’s name, but is rather in the name of an LLC (SHAC), 



6 

that is another factor signaling that this is a commercial sale, not a residential sale.  

Ex. 1. 

 To the contrary, pursuant to NRS 107.015, “residential foreclosure” means 

the “sale of a single-family residence under a power of sale granted by NRS 

107.0805.”  The Property is a single-family residence, being used by a family as 

their primary place of residence. PA0275-PA0276.  The fact that the Property was 

in an LLC’s name should have no bearing on whether or not this was a residential 

foreclosure sale.  Similarly, the fact that the Property had been placed as collateral 

by the prior owners in unrelated commercial transactions takes nothing away from 

the fact that the Property is a single-family residence being occupied by a family.  

The Property is not used for any commercial purposes whatsoever. Nor is the 

Property a commercial building, it is a single-family home.   

This Court’s intervention on rehearing is necessary to promote substantial 

justice, as real party in interest 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC has taken the rogue 

finding that this was a “commercial” foreclosure sale and used that to obtain a notice 

to vacate.  See Ex. 4.  

D. THE FORECLOSURE SALE VIOLATED SHAC’S BANKRUPTCY PLAN 

Finally, the payoff demand that 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC submitted to 

SHAC prior to the foreclosure sale violated SHAC’s Bankruptcy Plan.  SHAC filed 

its Chapter 11 petition on February 3, 2021 (“Petition Date”) and from that date until 



7 

November 24, 2021 served as Debtor-in-Possession pursuant to 11 U.S.C.§ 1107.  

(See In re: Spanish Heights Acquisition Company, United States Bankruptcy Court, 

District of Nevada, Case 21-10501-nmc).  The Bankruptcy Code makes clear that 

the provisions of a confirmed plan bind the debtor, creditors and other parties dealt 

with in the plan.  11 U.S.C. §1141(a).   

On November 23, 2021, the Court held a hearing regarding confirmation of 

Debtor’s Proposed Third Amended Chapter 11 Plan (“Plan”).  All creditors entitled 

to vote on the Plan voted in favor of confirmation, including 5148 and the Court 

ordered the Plan confirmed.  The next day, the Court entered an Order Confirming 

Chapter 11 Plan (ECF 280, “Confirmation Order”).  A copy of the Confirmation 

Order is attached as Exhibit 5. 

The Plan specifically provides that, as to 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC, its 

Allowed Secured Claim totals $7 million and that interest would accrue at the rate 

of 5.5% per annum.  ECF 280, pages 27-28.  Interest-only payments on the accruing 

interest were due on the first day of January 2022 and monthly thereafter until the 

full Allowed Secured Claim was paid.  The Allowed Secured Claim was to be paid 

in two installments – one due on January 5, 2022 in the amount of $4 million and 

the other on April 5, 2022 in the amount of $3 million.  ECF 280, page 27, lines 6-

10.  The Plan also required the Debtor to make certain payments to Class 1, 2 and 4 

creditors and to the Clark County Treasurer.  ECF 280, page 27, lines 11-14.  In the 



8 

event of a default by the Debtor SHAC under the Plan, 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC 

was entitled to commence or continue foreclosure on the Debtor’s real property in 

accordance with applicable state law procedures. ECF 280, page 27, lines 15-17.  

Nothing in the Plan allowed 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC to assert the right to 

recover any more than its Allowed Secured Claim, plus accruing interest at the Plan 

amount of 5.5% per annum. 

Debtor SHAC defaulted under the Plan by failing to make the January 1, 2022 

interest payment and the January 5, 2022 $4 million payment.  5148 Spanish 

Heights, LLC promptly noticed foreclosure sale for February 1, 2022.  In both the 

payment demand made by 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC in connection with the 

foreclosure, 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC asserted that it was owed over $7,500,000.  

PA0273.  In fact, the amount due and owing on January 11, 2022 pursuant to the 

terms of the legally binding confirmed Plan was $7,051,685.20.  5148 Spanish 

Heights, LLC had inflated the amount it was owed by at least $450,000 in violation 

of the terms of the Plan that it had voted to confirm. 

A review of the calculation in the opposition to Petitioners’ motion for 

TRO/injunctive relief demonstrates that 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC ignored the 

terms of the confirmed Chapter Plan and adds excessive amounts for attorneys’ fees 

and other charges.  PA0342-355.  It also appears to include interest calculated at a 

rate of 20% per annum instead of the Plan rate of 5.5%.  PA0273.  Thus, in asserting 



9 

its demand for cure and payment, 5148 Spanish Heights, LLC simply ignored the 

terms of the confirmed Chapter 11 Plan and, as a result, the Reorganized Debtor 

(SHAC) would have been required to pay nearly $500,000 more than 5148 was 

entitled to receive to prevent the foreclosure.  SHAC was ready, willing and able to 

pay the correct amount of approximately $7,060,000 that was actually due to 5148 

Spanish Heights, LLC but could not be expected to pay an extra $500,000 and then 

hope to recover the extra funds. 

Believing jurisdiction was retained by the Bankruptcy Court, Petitioner 

SHAC sought relief there for a violation of the confirmed plan terms.  At the 

February 11, 2022 hearing, the Bankruptcy Court indicated that the state court does 

have jurisdiction over Bankruptcy Plan violations under a breach of contract legal 

theory.  However, again, given that the residential foreclosure sale has already 

occurred, this Court should consider this information in the interest of substantial 

justice. 

Given the blatant violation of the Confirmation Order by 5148 Spanish 

Heights, LLC resulting in the wrongful foreclosure of the SHAC’s residential real 

Property, intervention is requested on rehearing by this Court in order to promote 

substantial justice.  

/ / / 

/ / / 



10 

III. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above and in their Original Petition, SHAC and SJC 

Ventures respectfully request that the Court issue a writ of mandamus directing the 

Eighth Judicial District Court to reverse its February 17, 2022 order declining to 

issue an injunction against Defendants with respect to their efforts to foreclose on 

the residential Property at issue; and issue an order vacating the foreclosure sale 

that took place on February 1, 2022 and voiding the resulting Trustee’s Deed (Ex. 

3).  

DATED this 17th day of February 2022. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

MAIER GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES 

  
/s/ Joseph A. Gutierrez 

 JOSEPH A. GUTIERREZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9046 
DANIELLE J. BARRAZA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 13822 
8816 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Petitioners 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

1. I certify that this brief complies with the formatting requirements of 

NRAP 32(a)(4), the typeface requirements of NRAP 32(a)(5) and the type style 

requirements of NRAP 32(a)(6) because it has been prepared in a proportionally 

spaced typeface using Microsoft Word 2016 in 14 point Times New Roman. 

2. I further certify that this brief complies with the page- or type-volume 

limitations of NRAP 29(e) and 32(a)(7) because, excluding the parts of the brief 

exempted by NRAP 32(a)(7)(C), it is proportionately spaced, has a typeface of 14 

points or more, and contains 3,019 words. 

3. Finally, I certify that I have read this petition, and to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief, it is not frivolous or interposed for any improper 

purpose.  I further certify that this petition complies with all applicable Nevada Rules 

of Appellate Procedure, in particular NRAP 28(e)(1), which requires every assertion 

in the petition regarding matters in the record to be supported by a reference to the  

page and volume number, if any, of the transcript or appendix where the matter relied  

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 



12 

on is to be found. I understand that I may be subject to sanctions in the event that the 

accompanying petition is not in conformity with the requirements of the Nevada 

Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

 DATED this 17th day of February 2022. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

MAIER GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES 

  
/s/ Joseph A. Gutierrez 

 JOSEPH A. GUTIERREZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9046 
DANIELLE J. BARRAZA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 13822 
8816 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Petitioners 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 Pursuant to NRAP 21(a) and 25(c), I certify that I am an employee of MAIER 

GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES, and that on February 17th 2022, PETITIONER’S 

PETITION FOR REHEARING was served via electronic means by operation of 

the court’s electronic filing system: 

Michael R. Mushkin, Esq. 
MUSHKIN & COPPEDGE 

6070 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 270 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 

Tel: 702.454.3333 
Email: Michael@mccnvlaw.com 

Attorney for Real Parties in Interest 
 

Candace C. Carlyon, Esq. 
Tracy M. O’Steen, Esq. 
CAROLYN CICA CHTD. 

265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 

Tel: 702.685.4444 
Email: CCarlyon@CarlyonCica.com 

TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com 
Attorneys for Larry L. Bertsch, Receiver 

 
 

 Filed and electronically served via Eighth Judicial District Court electronic 

filing system Odyssey on February 17, 2022, of NOTICE OF FILING 

PETITIONER’S PETITION FOR REHEARING: 

Honorable Judge Joanna S. Kishner 
Eighth Judicial District Court 

RJC Courtroom 12B 
200 Lewis Avenue 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 
 
 

 
/s/ Brandon Lopipero 
An Employee of MAIER GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES 

 

mailto:Michael@mccnvlaw.com
mailto:CCarlyon@CarlyonCica.com
mailto:TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com


EXHIBIT 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 



2/17/22, 11:58 AM https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207747565&SingleViewMode=M…

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207747565&SingleViewMode=Minutes 1/2

Skip to Main Content Logout My Account Search Menu New District Civil/Criminal Search Refine
Search Close Location : District Court Civil/Criminal Help

R������� �� A������
C��� N�. A-20-813439-B

Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. CBC
Partners I LLC, Defendant(s)

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case Type: NRS Chapters 78-89
Date Filed: 04/09/2020

Location: Department 31
Cross-Reference Case Number: A813439

Supreme Court No.: 82868
83407

P���� I����������

Lead Attorneys
Counter
Claimant

5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

Antos, Kenneth Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

CBC Partners I LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

Neumann-Antos, Sheila Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

Bloom, Jay Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Defendant 5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant CBC Partners I LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant CBC Partners LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Dacia LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Kenneth & Sheila Antos Living Trust Michael R. Mushkin

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/logout.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/MyAccount.aspx?ReturnURL=default.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/default.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/Search.aspx?ID=400
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/Search.aspx?ID=400&RefineSearch=1
javascript:window.close();
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/help.htm


2/17/22, 11:58 AM https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207747565&SingleViewMode=M…

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207747565&SingleViewMode=Minutes 2/2

  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Kenneth M. Antos & Sheila M. Neumann-
Antos Trust

Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Plaintiff SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Plaintiff Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Third Party
Plaintiff

5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Trustee Antos, Kenneth Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Trustee Neumann-Antos, Sheila Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

E����� � O����� �� ��� C����

01/28/2022  Motion for Temporary Restraining Order  (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Kishner, Joanna S.)
Plaintiffs' Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction on an Order Shortening Time

 

  

Minutes
01/28/2022 8:30 AM

- Upon Court's Order, Ms. Barraza stated the payoff demand was
improper because it inaccurately lumped together fees and costs from
the underlying matter. Additionally, Plaintiff does not have issue with
the foreclosure sale moving forward but foreclosure statutes need to
be followed. Ms. Barraza requested an evidentiary hearing to
determine the accurate payoff amount. Colloquy regarding attorney
fees, costs, accrued interest and monetary damages. Mr. Mushkin
stated no evidence was provided to refute the amount due, the matter
was not a simple foreclosure proceeding but involved a commercial
loan and ownership by an LLC and there was no tender of funds since
March 31, 2020. Colloquy regarding United States Bankruptcy Court
ruling on violation of automatic stay, payoffs and property use. Court
reviewed standards, stated its Findings and ORDERED, Application
for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE. COURT DIRECTED Mr. Mushkin to
prepare the Order with detailed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, circulate to opposing counsel, and submit to the Court pursuant
to EDCR 7.21 and the current Administrative Orders.

 
  Parties Present

Return to Register of Actions

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207747565&SingleViewMode=PartyPresent
javascript: window.close();


EXHIBIT 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 



 

Page 1 of 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

Michael R. Mushkin, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 2421 
L. Joe Coppedge, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 4954 
MUSHKIN & COPPEDGE 
6070 South Eastern Ave Ste 270  
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
Telephone: 702-454-3333 
Facsimile: 702-386-4979 
Michael@mccnvlaw.com  
jcoppedge@mccnvlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimants 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
SPANISH HEIGHTS ACQUISITION 
COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability 
Company; SJC VENTURES HOLDING 
COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a SJC VENTURES, 
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
CBC PARTNERS I, LLC, a foreign Limited 
Liability Company; CBC PARTNERS, LLC, a 
foreign Limited Liability Company; 5148 
SPANISH HEIGHTS, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company; KENNETH ANTOS AND 
SHEILA NEUMANN-ANTOS, as Trustees of 
the Kenneth & Sheila Antos Living Trust and 
the Kenneth M. Antos & Sheila M. Neumann-
Antos Trust; DACIA, LLC, a foreign Limited 
Liability Company; DOES I through X; and 
ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, 
inclusive, 
 

Defendants. 

 
Case No. A-20-813439-B 
 
Dept. No.: 31 
 
Hearing Date: January 28, 2022 
Hearing Time: 8:30 am 
 
 
 
ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR 
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 

AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION ON AN ORDER 

SHORTENING TIME 

 
AND RELATED MATTERS. 

 

 
 

Electronically Filed
02/17/2022 11:00 AM

Case Number: A-20-813439-B

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
2/17/2022 11:00 AM



 

Page 2 of 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

 
ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND 
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME 

 

This matter having come before the Court on January 28, 2022, on Plaintiffs Application 

for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction on an Order Shortening 

Time (“Motion”). Michael R. Mushkin appearing on behalf of Defendants/Counterclaimants, 

and Third-Party Plaintiffs and Danielle J. Barraza appearing on behalf of Plaintiffs/Counter-

defendants and Third-Party Defendants. The Court, having heard oral arguments having 

examined and considered the pleadings, documents and other papers on file, and the record 

herein, and being fully advised in the premises, the Court makes its factual findings, legal 

conclusions, and enters its Order as follows: 

I. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

1. This action involves real property located in Clark County, Nevada commonly 

known as 5148 Spanish Heights Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 (the “Property”). 

2. On January 12, 2021, a Stipulation and Order was entered, wherein the parties 

stipulated to five issues to be adjudicated by the State Court at the bifurcated trial. The issues 

were: 1) Contractual interpretation and/or validity of the underlying “Secured Promissory Note” 

between CBC Partners I, LLC and KCI Investments, LLC and all modifications thereto; 2) 

Interpretation and/or validity of the claimed third-position Deed of Trust and all modifications 

thereto, and determination as to whether any consideration was provided in exchange for the 

Deed of Trust; 3) Contractual interpretation and/or validity of the Forbearance Agreement, 

Amended Forbearance Agreement and all associated documents/contracts; 4) Whether the 

Doctrine of Merger applies to the claims at issue; and 5) Whether the One Action Rule applies 

to the claims at issue. 

3. On February 1, 2021, the Court began the bifurcated trial on the issues stipulated 

to. 

4. On the morning of February 3, 2021, just as the bifurcated trial was resuming, 

Debtor filed its Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Petition, and the State Court stayed the matter for thirty 

(30) days. 



 

Page 3 of 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

5. On March 15, 2021, the bifurcated trial resumed. 

6. On April 6, 2021, the Court issued its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

(“FFCL”). 

7. Included in the FFCL are findings that Movant’s Deed of Trust is a valid lien 

against the Property, that the Note is valid and enforceable.  

8. The FFCL found the Note was secured by the Property, that the “‘One-Action 

Rule’ was specifically waived by the debtor” and is not a bar to recovery under the “Note and 

Security Documents”. 

9. On July 27, 2021, the Bankruptcy Court lifted the Automatic Stay to allow this 

matter to proceed in State Court. 

10. On or about November 15, 2021, the parties came to a settlement agreement and 

entered the terms on the record (“Settlement Agreement”). 

11. As part of the Settlement Agreement, SJCV agreed to make certain payments to 

Defendants/Counterclaimants and Third-Party Plaintiff on January 5, 2022. If SJCV failed to 

make the payment, the Defendants/Counterclaimants and Third-Party Plaintiff will “continue 

foreclosure on the property without further order of the Court…” 

12. On November 24, 2021, SHAC’s Bankruptcy Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization 

was confirmed.  

13. Under Paragraph III(C)(3) of SHAC’s Chapter 11 Plan, SHAC was required to 

make an interest payment on January 1, 2022. Further, on January 5, 2022, SHAC was required 

to make a payment in the amount of $4,000,000.  

14. Under Paragraph V(2) of SHAC’s Chapter 11 Plan, SHAC was required to enter 

into a new lease of the Property with SJCV in the amount of $45,000.00 per month. 

15. On January 1, 2022, SHAC failed to make its interest payment required under 

the Chapter 11 Plan. 

16. On January 5, 2022, SHAC failed to make the $4,000,000 payment. 

17. On January 11, 2022, Defendants/Counterclaimants by and through Nevada 

Trust Deed Services, recorded a Notice of Trustee’s Sale against the Property. 



 

Page 4 of 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

18. The Foreclosure Sale is set for February 1, 2022. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The law of the case has shown that the Property has been used in a commercial-

like context, not owner occupied, and not a personal residence. 

2. The Property can be foreclosed by law of the case. 

3. There is a monetary disagreement between the parties and the issue is the 

calculation of damages. 

4. The public interest is in favor of having the needs met in the business transaction 

and weighs in favor of the Defendants. 

5. Plaintiffs have failed to establish they will suffer irreparable harm, failed to 

establish an inadequate remedy at law, and failed to establish that there exists a reasonable 

likelihood that Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits.  

6. Defendant is implicated and impacted and has a hardship by not receiving funds 

that they are owed; the balance of hardships and the public interest weigh heavily in favor of the 

Defendants. 

Any findings of fact that should more appropriately be designated a conclusion of law 

shall be deemed a conclusion of law. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Court concludes the following: 

1. A preliminary injunction is available if an applicant can show a likelihood of 

success on the merits and a reasonable probability that the non-moving party’s conduct, if 

allowed to continue, will cause irreparable harm for which compensatory damage is an 

inadequate remedy. NRS 33.010; NRCP 65. 

IV. ORDER 

The Court having made its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and good cause 

appearing therefor, the Court hereby orders as follows: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Application for 

Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction on an Order Shortening 



 

Page 5 of 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

 

 

 

Time is DENIED without prejudice 

 

 
_________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Respectfully Submitted by: 
MUSHKIN & COPPEDGE 

 
/s/Michael R. Mushkin   
MICHAEL R. MUSHKIN, ESQ.,  
Nevada Bar No. 2421 
L. JOE COPPEDGE, ESQ.,  
Nevada Bar. No. 4954 
6070 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 270 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 
 
Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimants  

Read and Approved: 
MAIER GUTIERREZ &ASSOCIATES 

 
Did Not Approve    
JOSEPH A. GUTIERREZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9046 
DANIELLE J. BARRAZA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 13822 
8816 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counterdefendants  

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-20-813439-BSpanish Heights Acquisition 
Company LLC, Plaintiff(s)

vs.

CBC Partners I LLC, 
Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 31

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order Denying Motion was served via the court’s electronic eFile 
system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 2/17/2022

MGA Docketing docket@mgalaw.com

Karen Foley kfoley@mccnvlaw.com

Michael Mushkin michael@mccnvlaw.com

Candace Carlyon ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com

Tracy O'Steen tosteen@carlyoncica.com

Nancy Rodriguez nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com

Cristina Robertson crobertson@carlyoncica.com

Cristiana Lopez clopez@mccnvlaw.com



EXHIBIT 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 











EXHIBIT 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 4 
 



2/17/22, 12:00 PM https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207635679&SingleViewMode=M…

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207635679&SingleViewMode=Minutes 1/2

Skip to Main Content Logout My Account Search Menu New District Civil/Criminal Search Refine
Search Close Location : District Court Civil/Criminal Help

R������� �� A������
C��� N�. A-20-813439-B

Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. CBC
Partners I LLC, Defendant(s)

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case Type: NRS Chapters 78-89
Date Filed: 04/09/2020

Location: Department 31
Cross-Reference Case Number: A813439

Supreme Court No.: 82868
83407

P���� I����������

Lead Attorneys
Counter
Claimant

5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

Antos, Kenneth Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

CBC Partners I LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Claimant

Neumann-Antos, Sheila Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

Bloom, Jay Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Counter
Defendant

Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Defendant 5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant CBC Partners I LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant CBC Partners LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Dacia LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Kenneth & Sheila Antos Living Trust Michael R. Mushkin

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/logout.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/MyAccount.aspx?ReturnURL=default.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/default.aspx
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/Search.aspx?ID=400
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/Search.aspx?ID=400&RefineSearch=1
javascript:window.close();
https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/help.htm


2/17/22, 12:00 PM https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207635679&SingleViewMode=M…

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207635679&SingleViewMode=Minutes 2/2

  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Defendant Kenneth M. Antos & Sheila M. Neumann-
Antos Trust

Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Plaintiff SJC Ventures Holdings Company
LLC  Doing Business As  SJC Ventures
LLC

Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Plaintiff Spanish Heights Acquisition Company LLC Joseph A. Gutierrez
  Retained
702-629-7900(W)

 

Third Party
Plaintiff

5148 Spanish Heights LLC Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Trustee Antos, Kenneth Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

 

Trustee Neumann-Antos, Sheila Michael R. Mushkin
  Retained
702-454-3333(W)

E����� � O����� �� ��� C����

02/15/2022  Motion  (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Kishner, Joanna S.)
5148 Spanish Heights, LLC and CBC Partners I, LLC's Motion for Writ of Possession and Order to Vacate Pursuant to NRS 40.255

 

  

Minutes
02/15/2022 8:30 AM

- Upon Court's inquiry, Mr. Mushkin stated Plaintiff did not pay rent for
February and his client was not allowed access to inspect the
property. Additionally, notice was given years ago at the beginning of
the case, Plaintiff was told to make arrangements to vacate and the
housing provisions Plaintiff referenced are not applicable because the
property was not owner occupied. Mr. Mushkin requested Plaintiff to
vacate, access to inspect the property and Plaintiff to pay rent.
Additionally, the Motion did not assert unpaid rent because the action
had yet to occur. Ms. Barraza asserted Defendant cannot rely on a
notice from years ago but needed to reflect the change of ownership,
therefore, the statute was not followed. Colloquy regarding NRS
40.255 and access to the property. Court stated is Findings noting
there was a contractual agreement and the notice was timely. COURT
ORDERED, Motion, GRANTED as to reasonable access and finds 60
days from execution of Notice of Entry of Order was an appropriate
time period for Plaintiff to vacate. COURT DIRECTED Mr. Mushkin to
prepare the Order with detailed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, circulate to opposing counsel, and submit to the Court pursuant
to EDCR 7.21 and the current Administrative Orders.

 
  Parties Present

Return to Register of Actions

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=12036106&HearingID=207635679&SingleViewMode=PartyPresent
javascript: window.close();


EXHIBIT 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 5 
 



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 2 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 3 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 4 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 5 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 6 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 7 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 8 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 9 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 10 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 11 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 12 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 13 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 14 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 15 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 16 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 17 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 18 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 19 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 20 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 21 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 22 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 23 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 24 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 25 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 26 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 27 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 28 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 29 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 30 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 31 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 32 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 33 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 34 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 35 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 36 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 37 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 38 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 39 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 40 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 41 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 42 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 43 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 44 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 45 of 144



Case 21-10501-nmc    Doc 290-1    Entered 02/04/22 13:04:03    Page 46 of 144


